

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CEDAR RAPIDS DIVISION**

THOMAS SAXTON, IDA SAXTON,
BRADLEY PAYNTER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, in its capacity as Conservator of
the Federal National Mortgage Association
and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage
Corporation, MELVIN L. WATT, in his
official capacity as Director of the Federal
Housing Finance Agency, and THE
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-00047

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS BY DEFENDANTS FEDERAL
HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY AS CONSERVATOR FOR FANNIE MAE AND
FREDDIE MAC, AND FHFA DIRECTOR MELVIN L. WATT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Judgment in *Perry Capital* Precludes Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Derivative, Not Direct 2

 B. Plaintiffs’ Other Arguments Against Issue Preclusion Fail..... 6

II. Section 4617(f) Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims For Declaratory and Equitable Relief..... 8

 A. Plaintiffs’ Allegation that Treasury “Directed” the Conservator to Execute the Third Amendment Cannot Overcome Section 4617(f)..... 9

 B. Plaintiffs’ Allegation that the Third Amendment Was Improperly Motivated Cannot Overcome Section 4617(f)..... 11

 C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations that the Conservator Did Not Effectively Carry Out Its Purported Statutory “Obligations” Cannot Overcome Section 4617(f) 14

 D. Plaintiffs’ Allegations that the Third Amendment Is An Improper Wind Down Cannot Overcome Section 4617(f)..... 16

III. HERA’s Succession Provision Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims 19

 A. Under HERA, the Conservator Succeeds to Derivative and Direct Claims 19

 B. There Is No “Conflict-of-Interest” Exception to HERA..... 20

 1. *First Hartford* and *Delta Savings* Are Inapplicable..... 21

 2. *First Hartford* and *Delta Savings* Were Wrongly Decided 22

IV. Plaintiffs’ Contract Claims Fail for Lack of Ripeness and a Right to Dividends..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1185 Ave. of Americas Assocs. v. RTC</i> , 22 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Arduini v. Hart</i> , 774 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Bank of America Nat. Ass'n v. Colonial Bank</i> , 604 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Baptist Mem'l Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 603 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 891 A.2d 150 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	3
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	10
<i>Bob's Home Services, Inc. v. Warren County</i> , 755 F.2d 625 (8th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Branch Banking & Trust Co. v. Frank</i> , No. 2:11-cv-1366, 2013 WL 6669100.....	9
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	22
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) (Opp. 36-39).....	8, 9
<i>Cnty. of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2003).....	17
<i>Continental Western Ins. Co. v. FHFA</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	11, 12, 13
<i>Cottrell v. Duke</i> , 737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013)	7

<i>Courtney v. Halleran</i> , 485 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2007)	19, 20
<i>Cty. of Cook v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d. ---- 2015 WL 4397842, at *7 (N.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)	10
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>In re Fannie Mae Sec., Derivative, ERISA Litig.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009), <i>aff'd sub nom. Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	23
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009), <i>aff'd sub nom. La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. FHFA</i> , 434 F. App'x 188 (4th Cir. May 5, 2011)	23
<i>FHFA v. City of Chicago</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	9
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed.Cir.1999).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>FS Parallel Fund L.P. v. Ergen</i> , No. 19853, 2004 WL 3048751 (Del. Ch. Nov. 3, 2004)	3
<i>Gail C. Sweeney Estate Marital Trust v. U.S. Treasury Dep't</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 116, 123 (D.D.C. 2014)	21
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	4
<i>Grace Holdings, LP v. Sunshine Mineral & Refining Co.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 853 (D. Del. 1995).....	24
<i>Halpert v. Zhang</i> , No. CV 12-1339, 2015 WL 1530819 (D. Del. Apr. 1, 2015)	4
<i>Hennepin Cty. v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 742 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2014)	19, 22
<i>Hindes v. FDIC</i> , 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Innovative Therapies, Inc. v. Meents</i> , No. 12-3309, 2013 WL 2919983 (D. Md. June 12, 2013)	4

<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 17 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1994).....	3, 5
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006)	3
<i>Jackson v. Fischer</i> , No. 11-CV-2753, 2015 WL 5569133 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2015)	5
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	22
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	16
<i>Knutson v. City of Fargo</i> , 600 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>In re Landmark Land Co.</i> , 973 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>LeMay v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 450 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Leon Cnty., Fla. v. FHFA</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2011).....	12
<i>Levin v. Miller</i> , 763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Massachusetts v. FHFA</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 94, 99 (D. Mass. 2014).....	11, 12
<i>In re McKenzie</i> , 716 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Metro Commc’n Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobilecomm Techs. Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	3
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.</i> , 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015)	5, 6

<i>Nat'l Trust for Historic Preserv. in U.S. v. FDIC</i> , 995 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Nikoonahad v. Greenspun Corp.</i> , No. C09-02242, 2010 WL 1268124 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2010).....	4
<i>O'Brien v. Socony Mobil Oil Co.</i> , 152 S.E.2d 278 (Va. 1967).....	25
<i>Pa. Co. for Ins. on Lives & Granting Annuities v. Cox</i> , 23 Del. Ch. 193, 199 A. 671 (1938).....	25
<i>Pareto v. FDIC</i> , 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Lew</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Price v. Deeba</i> , No. CIV-14-319-D, 2014 WL 4660810 (W.D. Okla., Sept. 17, 2014)	13
<i>Protas v. Cavanagh</i> , No. 6555, 2012 WL 1580969 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2012).....	3, 4
<i>RTC v. CedarMinn Bldg. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 956 F.2d 1446 (8th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Satterfield v. Malloy</i> , 700 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2012)	12, 13
<i>Shintom Co., Ltd. v. Audiovox Corp.</i> , 888 A.2d 225 (Del. 2005)	25
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Sinclair v. Hawke</i> , 314 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>In re Sonus Networks</i> , 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007).....	7, 8
<i>Starr Int'l Co. v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 50 (2012) (cited at Opp. 27).....	4
<i>Suero v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2015 WL 4919999, at *9 (D. Mass. Aug. 18, 2015).....	11

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	24
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	2, 4, 5
<i>Town of Babylon v. FHFA</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 47 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	8
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	19
<i>Vogel v. Foth & Van Dyke Associates</i> , 266 F. 3d 838 (8th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Zenith v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971).....	22
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(A)(i)	20
12 U.S.C. §§ 1821(d)(3)-(6)	22
12 U.S.C. § 1821(j).....	8, 13
12 U.S.C. § 1821(p)(3)(A).....	20
12 U.S.C. § 4617(i).....	18
12 U.S.C. § 4617(i)(2)(A).....	18
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2).....	15, 17, 18
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(7).....	9, 10, 11
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A).....	21
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)	2, 6, 19
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)	14
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D).....	15
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(E)	15
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(G).....	18
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(H).....	15

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii)	23
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(K)(i)	19, 21
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(14)	15
12 U.S.C. § 4617(d)(2)	15
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....	<i>passim</i>
8 Del. Code § 151 (c)	25
Va. Code § 13.1-638	25
Other Authorities	
18 Moore’s Federal Practice § 131.10	6
